6/28/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 6/28/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 6/28/2021.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

Guests present: Zach Maxwell, Mangum Star Editor; Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff; & Junita Reeves, Assessor.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Elected Officials and Department Heads. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. There were no issues to discuss.

There was no action taken on meet with OSU Extension Coordinator, Cheryl Lively.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins, for updates regarding the Jail, Staffing, & County-Wide Crime Issues. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins stated that some repairs had been made to the Jail. Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins also stated the Sheriff Department truck needed a few repairs and advised of the repairs needed.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 21, 2021 Special Meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Payroll. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve Resale Proceedings and Documentation; to include: 2021 County owned properties acquired at Resale, Certificate of Returns of Resale, Resale Breakdown, and the County Treasurer's Transcript of proceedings. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnesaye.

Brent York made a motion to approve Nobel Systems Purchase Contract(s); to include: *Indoor & Outdoor Cameras, Smartboard and Push-Button Switches, and the Monthly Management Plan & Quarterly Recurring Maintenance Charge.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to accept the Letter of Resignation from the Greer County Economic Development Authority, submitted by Dale Clayton. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Yorkaye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to approve the Transfer of Appropriations; General M&O Account to General Unemployment Account, for payment of the quarterly unemployment fees. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to approve Resolution # 2021-18. *Re: County Road Machinery and Equipment Revolving Fund Lease Renewal.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to approve ODOT Insurance Verification FY-2022. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made the motion to approve the TB X-Ray Contract between the Greer County Health Department and the Mangum Regional Medical Center. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to Discuss New Business. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Brent York discussed a shared vehicle needing repairs.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

Brent York made motion to recess. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 10:02 a.m.

/s/Mark Barnes, Member

Approved: 6/30/2021	
	Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma
** S E A L **	/s/Steven Fite, Chairman
Attest:	/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk